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 Meeting:  November 3, 2014 
 

To: Planning Commission 

 

From: Patrick B. Howard, AICP 

Director 
 

Through: Rebeca A. Guerra, AICP, LEED-AP, CPD 

Planning Manager 

 

Staff Planner: Jeff Fisher 

Planner 

 

Case: ZBA14-36 

 

Request: Variance from Section 509.B.3.a for an 8-foot high screening 

wall in lieu of 4-foot high screening wall, along the southern 
property boundary adjacent to South Jackson Street in a 
Planned Development (PD) Zoning District 

 

Location: 3518, 3522, 3526 and 3602 Ben Ficklin Road and unaddressed 

tracts located at the southeast corner of South Bryant 
Boulevard and Ben Ficklin Road; in south central San Angelo.  

 

Legal  

Description: 18.8 acres out of the E. Hermes Survey 174, Abstract 349 and 

2.699 acres of Century Terrace, Block 1 
  
 

General Information 

 
Future Land Use: Neighborhood Center 
 

   STAFF REPORT 



2 

 

Zoning: Planned Development (PD) with 
Neighborhood Commercial (CN) 
underlay. 

 
Existing Land Use: Mostly vacant commercial tracts, some 

single-family residences 
 
Surrounding Zoning/Land Use: 
 

North: Planned Development 
(PD) 

Rio Vista Park and approved RV 
campground 

West: General Commercial / 
Heavy Commercial 
(CG/CH) 

Housley Communications and S 
Bryant Blvd 

South: Neighborhood 
Commercial (CN) and 
Low Rise Multi-Family 
Residential (RM-1) 

Century Terrace Apartments 
and townhomes 

East: Ranch & Estate (R&E) Vacant resident tract 

 
District: CMD # 1 Rodney Fleming  
 
Neighborhood: Rio Vista Neighborhood 
 
Notification Required: Yes 
 
Notifications Sent: 13 

 
 Responses in Favor: 1 
 
 Responses in Opposition: 0 

 

Recommendation:    

 
The Planning Division recommends APPROVAL of a variance from Section 
509.B.3.a for an 8-foot high screening wall in lieu of 4-foot high screening wall, along 
the southern property boundary adjacent to South Jackson Street in a Planned 
Development (PD) Zoning District. 

 

History and Background:  

 
On September 16, 2014, City Council approved a Rezoning to the Planned 
Development (PD) District on the subject property for a big box retail store 
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(PD14-02).  The PD approved a Neighborhood Commercial (CN) zoning 
underlay, as well as a Concept Plan and Ordinance outlining Conditions of 
Approval.  These conditions included the construction of a screening wall along 
the southern property boundary adjacent to South Jackson Street.  This wall was 
at the request of the Century Park Homeowners Association (HOA) which 
represented the residential development on the south side of South Jackson 
Street near the proposed big box retail store.  The HOA wanted additional 
screening and sound buffering given the close proximity to the proposed 
development. 
 
At the September 16, 2014, City Council meeting, Council indicated their support 
for an 8-foot high screening wall to be erected along South Jackson Street.  At 
the same meeting, the HOA representative also expressed a desire for an 8-foot 
high screening wall to be constructed in the same area. However, in order for an 
8-foot to be constructed along South Jackson Street, a variance is required to 
allow an 8-foot high screening wall as 4 feet is the maximum allowed under the 
Zoning Ordinance. 

 
 

 Analysis: 

 
Section 207(D)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance allows the Zoning Board of Adjustment to 
grant a variance if it will further an overriding public interest or concern.  In this case, 
the Century Park Homeowners Association (HOA) and the many residents involved 
in the application process for the Planned Development Rezoning case PD14-02 
supported the 8-foot high screening wall.  Therefore, there is justification to consider 
this case now before the Zoning Board of Adjustment. 
 
In addition to the above, Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that an 
applicant for a Variance must show that a hardship exists and that the Zoning Board 
of Adjustment make an affirmative finding that each and every one of the following 
six (6) criteria are met. 

 
1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that 

are not applicable to other land or structures in the same zoning district 
and are not merely financial; 
 
The proposed big box retail development is unique in that it faces a large 
residential development complex to the south.  There is a substantial amount of 
traffic already using South Jackson Street, and the proposed building would be 
approximately 190,024 square feet, substantially larger than other existing retail 
stores.  The southerly building wall would be directly across the street from the 
residential complex to the south.  As mentioned, the maximum height of a fence 
or enclosure in a required front yard is 4 feet as outlined in Section 509.3.B.a of 
the Zoning Ordinance.  This would not appear to provide adequate screening to 
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the residents, which based on site lines, would be able to see the building and 
parking areas from their properties. An 8-foot high screening wall would appear 
to provide an adequate buffer. 

 
2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the 

applicant; 
 

The 8-foot high screening wall was at the request of the Century Park 
Homeowners Association and agreed upon by the property owner/developer at 
the September 16, 2014, City Council meeting.  Furthermore, City Council 
expressed their desire at that same meeting for an 8-foot high screening wall to 
be erected along South Jackson Street. 

 
3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this 

Zoning Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed 
by other land in the same zoning district, and would cause an unnecessary 
and undue hardship; 
 
A literal interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance would not be reasonable in this 
case because as mentioned, a screening wall only 4-foot high would not appear 
to provide adequate screening from the proposed development.  The 8-foot high 
screening wall would provide the adequate buffer and not cause unnecessary 
hardship to anyone as the applicant has agreed to install the structure at this 
height. 

 
4. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the 

use of the land or structure which is not contrary to the public interest, and 
would carry out the spirit of this Zoning Ordinance and substantial justice; 
 
Allowing an 8-foot high screening wall would not appear to be contrary to the 
public interest as the public is in support of the structure at this height and has 
indicated their express desire for its construction.  It is the minimum action that 
would provide adequate screening and keep with the intent of the Zoning 
Ordinance. 

 
5. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material 

way;  
 

There would not appear to be any negative impacts if the privacy screening wall 
was constructed at 8 feet high as opposed to 4 feet high.  The impact would be 
beneficial as additional and appropriate screening would be provided to the 
adjacent residences.  

 
6. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and 

intent of this Zoning Ordinance. 
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Staff believes this variance may be consistent with the purposes and intent of 
Zoning Ordinance as the intent of a screening wall is to provide a visual and 
sound buffer to residences from any adjacent nonresidential activity.  
Furthermore, there is an expressed desire by the public for an 8-foot high 
screening wall to be erected along South Jackson Street.  The addition appears 
to comply in all other respects with the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

Action Requested:    

 
The action requested is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment to APPROVE Case 
ZBA14-36. 

 

Effect of Variance: 

 
Per Section 207(H) of the Zoning Ordinance: 
 
1. Issuance of a Variance shall authorize only the particular variation which is 

approved in the Variance.  A Variance shall run with the land. 
 
2. Unless otherwise specified in the Variance, an application to commence 

construction of the improvements that were the subject of the Variance 
request must be applied for and approved within 12 months of the date of 
the approval of the Variance; otherwise, the Variance shall automatically 
become null and void.  Permitted time frames do not change with 
successive owners.  Upon written request, only one (1) extension from the 
12-month period may be granted by the Planning Manager if it is 
determined that conditions of the site and immediately surrounding area 
are substantially unchanged. 

 

 

Attachments: Aerial Map 

                                                      Site Plan  
   Application for Variance  

   
NOTE:  At the time of this report, updated Zoning and Vision Plan maps 
were not yet available for the recently approved cases PD14-02 and VP14-
04.  At their meeting of September 16, 2014, City Council Approved a 
Planned Development (PD) Zoning District with a Neighborhood 
Commercial (CN) underlay, and Approved a “Neighborhood Center” Vision 
Plan designation for the subject land. 
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